PROCLAMATIONS

AA101

FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES AUTHORITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA ACT 1998

41 of 1998 PROCLAMATION

WESTERN AUSTRALIA P. M. Jeffery, Governor. By His Excellency Major General Philip Michael Jeffery, Companion of the Order of Australia, Officer of the Order of Australia (Military Division), Military Cross, Governor of the State of Western Australia.

I, the Governor, acting under section 2 of the *Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia Act 1998* and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, do hereby fix 1 January 1999 as the day on which the provisions of that Act come into operation.

Given under my hand and the Public Seal of the State on 15 December 1998.

By Command of the Governor,

KEVIN PRINCE, Minister for Emergency Services. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Note for information:

The commencement of the *Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia Act 1998*, as fixed by the above proclamation, also brings into operation the following—

the Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia (Consequential Provisions) Act 1998:

the Fire and Emergency Services Authority of Western Australia Regulations 1998;

the Fire Brigades (Superannuation Fund) Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 1998;

the Fire Brigades Amendment Regulations 1998; and

the Bush Fires (Fire and Emergency Services Authority) Amendment Regulations 1998, as published in this Gazette.